

No. 01-1289

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

CURTIS B. CAMPBELL AND INEZ PREECE CAMPBELL,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Utah Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF FORD MOTOR COMPANY AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN M. THOMAS
MICHAEL J. O'REILLY
FORD MOTOR COMPANY
Parklane Towers West
Three Parklane Boulevard
Suite 300
Dearborn, MI 48126-2568
(313) 337-2515

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
Counsel of Record
MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
THOMAS H. DUPREE, JR.
SONJA R. WEST
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM AND CLARIFY THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARDS	7
A. The Constitution Bars States From Punishing Out-Of-State Conduct.....	8
B. Evidence Of A Defendant’s “Wealth” Must Be Linked To The Challenged Conduct.....	14
II. JURIES MUST BE INSTRUCTED TO OBEY THESE CONSTITUTIONAL RULES	19
A. This Court Has Long Recognized The Importance Of Jury Instructions As A Way Of Protecting Federal Constitutional Rights	20
B. Juries Must, At A Minimum, Be Instructed On The Proper Purposes Of Punitive Damages, The Limits On The Jury’s Power To Punish Out-Of-State Conduct, And The Limited Role Of “Wealth” Evidence	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 CASES	
<i>Ammerman v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 705 N.E.2d 539 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)	16
<i>Anderson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. BC116926 (Cal. Super. Ct., Los Angeles County, Aug. 26, 1999)	4
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 746 N.E.2d 1242 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001) (appeal pending)	11
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	24
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	21
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	8
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	20
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	8
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	9
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	22
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986)	20
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981)	20, 23

<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	8
<i>Continental Trend Res., Inc. v. OXY USA</i> , 101 F.3d 634 (10th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	12
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	8
<i>Freeman v. Hewit</i> , 329 U.S. 249 (1946)	8
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	19
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	21
<i>Healy v. The Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	8, 9, 10
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>In re the Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>James-Dickinson Farm Mortgage Co. v. Harry</i> , 273 U.S. 119 (1927)	12
<i>Jimenez v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 548 (D.S.C. 1999), <i>reversed for insufficiency of evidence</i> , 269 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Johnson v. Hugo’s Skateway</i> , 974 F.2d 1408 (4th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	13

<i>Levinson v. Prentice-Hall, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 558 (3d Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	21
<i>Mattison v. Dallas Carrier Corp.</i> , 947 F.2d 95 (4th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	21
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	19
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	15, 22, 24, 25
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972).....	20
<i>Pulla v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	12
<i>Romo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 1115 (Ct. App. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sand Hill Energy, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 1999-SC-1028-SG, 2002 WL 1000917 (Ky. May 16, 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sandberg v. McDonald</i> , 248 U.S. 185 (1918)	8
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	20
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	18, 25
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	21
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	20, 23
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	22, 25

<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	18
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , (D. Nev. 1999) (appeal pending, 9th Cir., No. 99-15185)	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888)	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. I	21
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
GA. COMP. R. & REGS. r. 120-2-52-.04(2).....	10
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431:10C-313(C)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 American Law Institute, <i>Reporter's Study: Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury</i> 254 (1991)	25
Matthew L. Wald, <i>Suit Against Auto Insurer Could Affect Nearly All Drivers</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 27, 1998.....	11
